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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1536

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020


PROCUREMENT AT MSP

1536.  KUNWAR DANISH ALI:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFAR   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the agricultural produce procured at the Minimum Support Price (MSP) during the years 2017-18 and 2018-19, district-wise;

(b) the percentage of the production in terms of agricultural produce procured in Uttar Pradesh and the details thereof, district/division-wise;

(c) the total amount spent in this regard and the amount paid to the farmers; and

(d) the name of the head under which the amount was spent and the total amount spent by Uttar Pradesh, district/division-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): The details of the agricultural produce procured at the Minimum Support Price (MSP) during the years 2017-18 and 2018-19 are at Annexure-I to Annexure-V.


(b): The details of production, procurement and its percentage of agriculture produce procured at MSP in the state of Uttar Pradesh are at Annexure-VI and Annexure-VII.


(c) & (d): Government extends price support for procurement operations of wheat, rice and coarse grains to the procuring agencies of the State Governments by reimbursing the expenses on procurement of foodgrains through allocated food subsidy budget regularly.
Further, to ensure smooth procurement of oilseeds, pulses and cotton at MSP, Government Guarantee has been provided to lender Banks for extending credit facility to central procuring agencies (which is revised from time to time based on the requirement) to undertake procurement operations. These funds are revolving in nature. However, Budget is allocated for reimbursement of the losses, if any, incurred by Central procuring agencies.
Under these schemes MSP is paid to farmers for their produce.


Annexure-I

Year/Commodity/State

 Quantity Procured

(IN MTs)

 MSP Value  (Rs.  In

lakh)

2017-18 6553180.07 3003424.07

GRAM 2769430.16 1218549.27

ANDHRA PRADESH 91982.65 40472.37

GUJARAT 91000.00 40040.00

KARNATAKA 135422.10 59585.72

MADHYA PRADESH 1611972.09 709267.72

MAHARASHTRA 194726.89 85679.83

RAJASTHAN 579972.38 255187.85

TELANGANA 50000.00 22000.00

UTTAR PRADESH 14354.05 6315.78

GROUNDNUT 1051582.68 467954.29

ANDHRA PRADESH 61300.12 27278.55

GUJARAT 829697.00 369215.17

KARNATAKA 11860.28 5277.82

ODISHA 2418.78 1076.36

RAJASTHAN 146279.51 65094.38

TELANGANA 26.98 12.01

MASOOR 246943.85 104951.14

MADHYA PRADESH 233245.61 99129.38

UTTAR PRADESH 13698.24 5821.75

MOONG 299182.35 166794.16

ANDHRA PRADESH 3962.70 2209.21

KARNATAKA 21758.40 12130.31

MAHARASHTRA 5262.35 2933.76

ODISHA 2675.11 1491.37

RAJASTHAN 262203.84 146178.64

TELANGANA 3319.95 1850.87

MUSTARD SEED 873661.00 349464.40

GUJARAT 52659.55 21063.82

HARYANA 227602.00 91040.80

MADHYA PRADESH 119747.28 47898.91

RAJASTHAN 471614.16 188645.66

UTTAR PRADESH 1211.41 484.56

WEST BENGAL 826.60 330.64

SOYABEAN 72282.10 22046.04

MAHARASHTRA 26104.46 7961.86

RAJASTHAN 11624.58 3545.50

TELANGANA 34553.06 10538.68

SUNFLOWER SEED 2745.43 1125.63

HARYANA 2400.00 984.00

ODISHA 130.43 53.48

TELANGANA 215.00 88.15

TOOR 873758.62 476198.45

ANDHRA PRADESH 55600.00 30302.00

GUJARAT 69986.72 38142.76

Details of Pulses and Oilseeds procured at MSP under PSS from

2017-18 to 2018-19


KARNATAKA 336154.15 183204.01

MAHARASHTRA 336717.75 183511.17

TELANGANA 75300.00 41038.50

URAD 363593.88 196340.70

ANDHRA PRADESH 92763.00 50092.02

GUJARAT 19878.40 10734.34

KARNATAKA 13090.50 7068.87

MAHARASHTRA 58663.95 31678.53

ODISHA 4216.77 2277.06

RAJASTHAN 130905.00 70688.70

TAMILNADU 1547.86 835.84

TELANGANA 13170.41 7112.02

UTTAR PRADESH 22567.99 12186.71

WEST BENGAL 6790.00 3666.60

2018-19 3773948.69 1870623.00

GRAM 776406.21 358699.67

ANDHRA PRADESH 3470.85 1603.53

GUJARAT 17914.75 8276.61

HARYANA 207.60 95.91

KARNATAKA 33.40 15.43

MADHYA PRADESH 576745.58 266456.46

MAHARASHTRA 22392.32 10345.25

RAJASTHAN 120398.31 55624.02

TELANGANA 34500.00 15939.00

UTTAR PRADESH 743.40 343.45

GROUNDNUT 717514.93 350864.80

GUJARAT 447638.22 218895.09

MADHYA PRADESH 28501.21 13937.09

ODISHA 130.76 63.94

RAJASTHAN 232482.14 113683.77

UTTAR PRADESH 8762.60 4284.91

MASOOR 56237.87 25166.45

MADHYA PRADESH 56075.02 25093.57

UTTAR PRADESH 162.85 72.88

MOONG 328714.16 229278.13

ANDHRA PRADESH 12671.25 8838.20

GUJARAT 4050.50 2825.22

HARYANA 224.90 156.87

KARNATAKA 28950.00 20192.63

MADHYA PRADESH 3037.46 2118.63

MAHARASHTRA 18230.48 12715.76

ODISHA 6148.19 4288.36

RAJASTHAN 236277.28 164803.40

TAMILNADU 5748.79 4009.78

TELANGANA 13375.31 9329.28

MUSTARD SEED 1088945.26 457357.01

GUJARAT 45449.75 19088.90

HARYANA 250985.00 105413.70

MADHYA PRADESH 182483.29 76642.98

RAJASTHAN 608571.47 255600.02


UTTAR PRADESH 1455.75 611.42

NIGERSEED 15.90 9.34

MADHYA PRADESH 15.90 9.34

SOYABEAN 19483.02 6622.28

KARNATAKA 6.00 2.04

MAHARASHTRA 1283.02 436.10

RAJASTHAN 2957.80 1005.36

TELANGANA 15236.20 5178.78

SUNFLOWER SEED 3336.33 1797.61

HARYANA 2375.00 1279.65

ODISHA 211.33 113.86

TELANGANA 750.00 404.10

TOOR 291000.87 165142.99

ANDHRA PRADESH 4680.27 2656.05

GUJARAT 32541.70 18467.41

KARNATAKA 125938.10 71469.87

MADHYA PRADESH 3154.96 1790.44

MAHARASHTRA 53985.94 30637.02

TAMILNADU 399.90 226.94

TELANGANA 70300.00 39895.25

URAD 492294.14 275684.72

ANDHRA PRADESH 13290.05 7442.43

GUJARAT 9409.75 5269.46

KARNATAKA 10.10 5.66

MADHYA PRADESH 345000.00 193200.00

MAHARASHTRA 11374.09 6369.49

ODISHA 1103.00 617.68

RAJASTHAN 77444.94 43369.17

TAMILNADU 3379.07 1892.28

TELANGANA 1540.19 862.51

UTTAR PRADESH 29742.95 16656.05


Annexure-II

(Figures in LMT)

Punjab 117.06 126.92

Haryana 74.32 87.84

Uttar Pradesh 36.99 52.94

Uttarakhand 0.02 1.10

Madhya Pradesh 67.25 73.13

Gujarat 0.07 0.37

Rajasthan 12.45 15.32

Bihar 0.18

Karnataka

Delhi

J & K

Maharashtra

Odisha

Himachal Pradesh 0.01

Chandigarh 0.08 0.14

West Bengal

Chhattisgarh

Andhra Pradesh

Assam

Telangana

Others

All IndiaTotal  : 308.24 357.95

PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT FOR CENTRAL POOL

RMS 2017-18 RMS 2018-19STATE/UT


Annexure-III

Procurement in lakh MT

A&N ISLANDS

ANDHRA PRADESH 40.00 48.06

TELANGANA 36.18 51.90

ASSAM 0.35 1.01

BIHAR 7.93 9.49

CHANDIGARH 0.14 0.13

CHHATISGARH 32.55 39.71

DELHI 0.00

GUJARAT 0.01 0.09

HARYANA 39.92 39.42

HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.00

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.13 0.09

JHARKHAND 1.43 1.53

KARNATAKA 0.59

KERALA 3.29 4.65

MADHYA PRADESH 10.96 13.95

MAHARASHTRA 1.79 5.80

NAGALAND 0.00

ODISHA 32.87 44.48

PUDUCHERRY 0.00

PUNJAB 118.33 113.34

NEF(TRIPURA) 0.07

RAJASTHAN 0.00

TAMIL NADU 10.11 12.94

UTTAR PRADESH 28.75 32.33

UTTRAKHAND 0.38 4.62

WEST BENGAL 16.73 19.79

OTHERS 0.00

ALL INDIA TOTAL : 381.85 443.99

# As on 31.01.2020

 PROCUREMENT OF RICE FOR CENTRAL POOL

KMS 2017-18 KMS 2018-19STATE/UT


Figure in tonnes

KMS COMMODITY A.P. TELANGANA BIHAR C. GARH GUJARAT HARYANA KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. RAJ. TOTAL

JOWAR 264 2668 2932

BAJRA 31347 4121 35468

MAIZE 47794 47794

RAGI 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 31347 0 4385 50462 0 86194

JOWAR 135 10963 11098

BAJRA 696 180744 4099 185539

MAIZE 1538 6987 8525

RAGI 0

Total 0 0 0 0 2234 180744 0 4234 17950 0 205162

As on 31.01.2020

Annexure-IV

2017-18

STATEMENT FOR PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR

2018-19


ANNEXURE-V


DETAILS OF PROCUREMENT OF RAW COTTON MADE BY CCI AT MSP

FROM 2017-18 TO 2018-19


      (In bales)


State


2017-18 2018-19

Tamilnadu - 253

Gujarat 95105 7983
Maharashtra 14647 195751

Madhya Pradesh 7797 50923

Andhra Pradesh 6497 4718

Telangana 263491 777026
Karnataka 297 8117

West Bengal 352 186
Orissa 1991 25454
Total 390177 1070411


Annexure-VI

Deatils of Production and Procurement of Oilseeds and Pulses in the State of Uttar Pradesh and its percentage

Year
Pulse/
oilseed

Commodities
Estimated
production

(In MT)

Procurement
(in MT)

% of Procurement
MSP value

(Rs in Crores)

2017-
18

Pulse Urad 283000 22567.99 7.97 121.87

Pulse Gram 579000 14354.05 2.48 63.16

Pulse Masoor  498000 13698.24 2.75 58.22

Oil Seed Mustard  945000 1211.41 0.13 4.85

2018-
19

Pulse Urad 289160 29742.95 10.29 166.56

oilseed Groundnut 100390 8762.60 8.73 42.85

Pulse Gram 727580 743.40 0.10 3.43

Pulse Lentil 488380 162.85 0.03 0.73

Oilseed Mustard 1116700 1455.75 0.13 6.11


Annexure-VII


(figures in LMT)
 PRODUCTION AND PROCUREMENT OF RICE, WHEAT, COARSEGRAIN AND

COTTON AND ITS % IN THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

STATE/UT

2017-18              2018-19

Prod.
Actual
Proc.

% of
proc.

Prod
Actual
Proc.

% of
proc.

RICE 132.71 28.75 21.66 144.84 32.33 22.32

WHEAT 300.56
36.99

12.31 318.79
52.94

16.61

 * There was no procurement of coarsegrain & cotton under MSP in Uttar Pradesh


*******

